RESOLUTION NO. 1976-304

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGRELMENT.
WITH THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, CUTAHOGA COUNTY,
OHIO, TO PROVIDE COMMUNITY RESPONSIVE TRANSIT SERVICE
TO THE CITHES OF CLEVELAND HEIGHTS AND LAKEWOOD, OHIO

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, presently operates a Reserve-a-Ride service through the Ohio Commission on Aging, the County Office on Aging and the cities of Cleveland Heights and Lakewood, Ohio, to provide door-to-door transit service for the elderly persons in the above mentioned cities; and

MMERIAS, on or about October 1, 1976, the Board of County Commissioners intends to cease its transit operations and have its transit operations conducted by a regular transit agency; and

MMEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority's Community Responsive Transit program operates in a manner similar to the Board's Reserve-a-Ride program; and

WHERFAS, the Authority wishes to extend its Community Responsive Transit service to the cities of Cleveland Heights and Lakewood; and

. WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners presently employs two supervisory personnel, a transportation coordinator and a dispatcher; and

WIEREAS, the assumption of the County operated transportation program in the cities of Cleveland Heights and Lakewood necessitates the continued employment of these supervisory personnel;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the President of the Board of Trustees is hereby authorized and directed to enter into an agreement with the Board of County Commissioners providing for the Authority's assumption of door-to-door transit service for the elderly and handicapped in the cities of Cleveland Heights and Lakewood, Ohio. This service shall be incorporated into the Authority's Community Responsive Transit program. A copy of the above mentioned agreement is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the Board of Trustees.

Adopted: September 28, 1976

Attest: Theliam (

Secretary-Treasurer

President